
Planning Committee

Monday 29 July 2019
6.30 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420  or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 19 July 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


Planning Committee
Monday 29 July 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 2

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on Tuesday 2 July 2019. 



Item No. Title Page No.

6. NORTH PECKHAM HEALTHY STREETS PROJECT - TO RELEASE 
£138,000 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENT ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
DEVELOPMENT, TO DELIVER PUBLIC REALM AND HIGHWAYS 
IMPROVEMENTS IN THE AREA BETWEEN BURGESS PARK AND 
PECKHAM ROAD

3 - 6

To release £138,000 from the s106 agreement associated with the 
development, to deliver public realm and highways improvements in the 
area between burgess park and Peckham Road.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 7 - 10

7.1. IBERIA HOUSE, 2 HATCHAM ROAD, LONDON SE15 1TW 11 - 65

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  19 July 2019



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecti
[...]

Tel: 020 7525 5485



1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 July 2019

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 2 July 
2019 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Reserve)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Cleo Soanes

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Colin Wilson, Head of Regeneration, Old Kent Road
Jon Gorst, Legal Services
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barrie Hargrove, Margy Newens, 
Damien O’Brien and Catherine Rose.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were no late items.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 July 2019

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

5 .1 301-303 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NW 

PROPOSAL:

Demolition of existing buildings and construction of part 13 / part 14 storey building 
(+49.32m AOD) (plus basement) comprising 48 residential dwellings (Class C3) and 
commercial floorspace (Class B1(c)), creation of a new vehicular access from Hornshay 
Street with landscaping (including a communal roof garden), cycle parking and associated 
ancillary development. 

This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and Businesses' of 
the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial 
Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential 
accommodation in a preferred industrial location.

The chair reported that he had discussed the item with other members of the committee 
and that members had some concerns about the proposals which required more 
consideration by officers prior to the item being brought before the committee.

It was moved, seconded and, 

RESOLVED:

That the item be deferred.

The meeting ended at 6.33pm 

CHAIR:

DATED:

2



Item No.
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
29 July 2019

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee 

Report title: Project Title: North Peckham Healthy Streets 
Project
To release £138,000 from the S106 agreement 
associated with the below development, to deliver 
public realm and highways improvements in the area 
between Burgess Park and Peckham Road.

Ward(s) or groups
affected:

Project: St Giles and Peckham
Funds: St Giles

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATION

1. To authorise the release of £138,000 of Section 106 funding, from the below 
development, to deliver public realm and highways improvements in the North 
Peckham area as set out in paragraphs below.

Permission
Ref

Account
No

Purpose Address Amount

14/AP/2992 747 TRA2
37-39 Peckham Road and 45-
65 Peckham Road, London 
SE5 8UH

£138,000.00

TOTAL £138,000.00

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. Planning obligations are used to mitigate the negative impacts caused by a 
development and contribute towards providing infrastructure and facilities 
necessary to achieve sustainable communities. In order to achieve this, the council 
enters into a legal agreement with a developer whereby the developer agrees to 
provide planning contributions and/or enters int
[...]
Agreement. The works proposed by this report relate to the area 
between Burgess Park and Peckham Road and therefore fall within the scope of 
the planning obligation contained in the section 106 agreement.

20. The report refers to consultation with the relevant ward councillors and 
paragraph 13 refers to the three stages of consultation which have either taken 
place or are still to be completed. The report also confirms that the proposal 
will be designed to enhance safety and is not considered to have any negative 
impact on those persons having a protective characteristic.

21. Accordingly, members can safely authorise the release of monies as proposed 
in this report should they feel this is appropriate.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance CAP19/010

22. This report requests the planning committee to approve the release of £138,000 
section 106 funds from legal agreement 14/AP/2992, towards the delivery of 
public realm and highways improvement works in the area between Burgess Park 
and Peckham Road.

23. The director of planning confirms that the s106 funds required to deliver this 
project are available, and the proposed allocation accords with the terms of the 
relevant section 106 agreement.

24. The strategic director of finance and governance notes the resource 
implications at paragraphs 14 and 16, confirms that the council has received 
the related s106 funds and they are available for the works outlined at paragraph 
4.

25. The s106 allocation of £138,000 represents an increase in council’s capital 
programme and will be reflected as budget variation in the next capital monitoring 
report to Cabinet.

5



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Copies of S106 Legal Agreements Planning Division, 160

Tooley Street, London 
SE1

Martha Dankwa
020 7525 3734

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Outline Design drawings (available electronically, please copy and 

paste the following link into your browser : 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=6526 )

Appendix 2 Mobycon final scoping report  (available electronically, please 
copy and paste the following link into your browser : 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=6526 )

Appendix 3 Consultation Report  (available electronically, please copy and 
paste the following link into your browser : 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=6526 )

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Report Author Dale Folden, Head of Highways
Version Final
Dated 9 July 2019
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET
MEMBERS

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 18 July 2019

6

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=6526
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=6526
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=6526


Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
29 July 2019

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions
[...]
the 
development plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy which is 

8



contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the case may 
be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

15. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 provides that where, 
in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development plan, the determination shall be made in accordance with the plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. The development plan is currently 
Southwark's Core Strategy adopted by the council in April 2011, saved policies 
contained in the Southwark Plan 2007, the where there is any conflict with any policy 
contained in the development plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy 
which is contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the 
case may be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

16. On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force which 
provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants and other 
financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL 
(including the Mayoral CIL) are a  material consideration to be taken into account in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be attached 
to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker.

17. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, 
provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting 
planning permission if the obligation is:

a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
b.   directly related to the development; and
c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development.

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission 
if it complies with the above statutory tests."

18. The
[...]
nning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 17/AP/4649 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
IBERIA HOUSE, 2 HATCHAM ROAD, LONDON SE15 1TW

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing light industrial building and construction of a building 
ranging in height from 2 to 9 storeys comprising  1,302 sqm of B1 
commercial and employment space at ground and first floor levels and 33 
residential flats over the second to eight floor levels, with 2 residential 
parking spaces accessed from Hatcham Road.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Old Kent Road 

From: Director Of Planning

Application Start Date 29/03/2018 Application Expiry Date  28/06/2018
Earliest Decision Date 23/02/2019

RECOMMENDATION

1. That full planning permission is granted, subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into a satisfactory legal agreement.

2. In the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 29 December 2019, the 
Director of Planning is authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 191 of this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

3. The application site is rectangular shaped plot of land bound by Manor Grove and 
Hatcham Road. The existing site measures 0.97 hectares (ha) and currently 
comprises a vacant part two/part single storey warehouse building with points of 
access from both Hatcham Road and Manor Grove. The last lawful use of the building 
is Use Class B1c (light industrial) which had been occupied by a printing company but 
which is currently vacant. 

4. The site is bound to the north bya two storey Use Class D1 - (Non - residential 
institution) building fronting Hatcham Road used as a place of worship fronting 
Hatcham Road.

5. To the east, the application site adjoins 10 - 12 Manor Grove, a three storey mixed 
use property occupied by a Takeaway (Use Class A5) at ground floor level with Use 
Class C3 (residential) above. In addition, the prope
[...]
Gasholder no.13) at the Old Kent Road former 
gasworks, situated approximately 320 metres to the west of the application site. The 
site also is located neither within nor in close proximity to any of the London View 
Management Framework’s Protected Vistas (LVMFs) or any of the Borough Views set 
out in the Proposed Submission Version of the New Southwark Plan. The Church of 
Christ the King is located approximately 25m to the east of the site and is identified as 
a building of townscape merit in the draft AAP. 

11. The site has a PTAL level of 2, indicating poor public accessibility to transport. The 
nearest mainline railway station is to the north at South Bermondsey, which is 
approximately 14 minutes walking distance while Queen’s Road Peckham is the 
nearest Overground Station, being a 16-minute walk to the south. Regular bus 
services are available from nearby Ilderton Road and Old Kent Road. No Santander 
docking stations are available nearby, but the site is relatively close to Quietway 1 
which provides a good quality cycle link to Waterloo.

12. The existing building on the site comprises a ground and first floor B1c use with floor 
to ceilings heights of approximately 3m. The site is currently serviced from Hatcham 
Road.

13. It is also to be noted that there are two category C trees, a Turkish Hazel tree on the 
Manor Grove footway to the south and an Italian Alder tree located on Hatcham road 
footway to the west of the application site.

Details of proposal

14. Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing light industrial building 

15



5

and construction of a mixed-use building ranging from 2 to 9 storeys in height 
comprising of commercial and employment space at ground and first floor levels and 
33 residential units above. 

15. The proposal seeks a mixture of uses (Class B1 and C3) composed in a part two, part 
six, part nine storey building which at its tallest would measure 29.925m above ground 
level. The developme
[...]
ity in the event 
that Hatcham Road and/or Manor Grove 
become part of a Controlled Parking Zone 
in the future.

Energy, Sustainability and the Environment

FUTUREPROOFING 
FOR CONNECTION 
TO DISTRICT CHP

Prior to occupation, a Combined Heat 
Power (CHP) Energy Strategy must be 
approved setting out how the 
development will be designed and built so 
that it will be capable of connecting to the 
District CHP in the future.

CARBON OFFSET 
FUND

Payment on or before implementation of 
£50,617.65 based on the shortfall of 28.1 
tonnes of carbon per year.

PRECAUTIONARY 
TREE LOSS OFFSET

The following offset sum(s) shall be paid 
by the developer:

 £13,697 
as calculated in line with the Capital Asset 
Valuation of Amenity Trees matrix.
 

ARCHAEOLOGY Payment of £3,389 to cover the costs of 
archaeology monitoring/supervising.

Administration fee Payment to cover the costs of monitoring 
these necessary planning obligations 
calculated as 2% of total sum.

191. In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 29 
December 2019 it is recommended that the director of planning refuses planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the following reason: 

“The proposal, by failing to provide for appropriate planning obligations secured 
through the completion of a S106 agreement, fails to ensure adequate provision of 
affordable housing and mitigation against the adverse impacts of the development 

46



36

through projects or contributions in accordance with saved policy 2.5 'Planning 
Obligations' of the Southwark Plan (2007), strategic policy 14 'Delivery and 
Implementation' of the Core Strategy (2011), policy 8.2 'Planning obligations' of the 
London Plan (2015) and the Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy 
SPD (2015)”.

CIL

192. This application will be subject to mayoral and Southwark CIL, the amount required 
will be confirmed to committee in the addendum report. 

Consultation

193. Details of consultation and any 
[...]
fficer telephone:
0207 525 3487
Council website:
www.southwark.gov.uk 

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Consultation undertaken
Appendix 2 Consultation responses received
Appendix 3 Recommendation

49



39

AUDIT TRAIL 

Lead Officer Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Report Author Alicia Chaumard, Graduate Planner

Version Final
Dated 18 July 2019

Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance No No
Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration 

No No

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation

No No

Director of Regeneration No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 18 July 2019

50



40

 
APPENDIX 1

Consultation undertaken

Site notice date:  03/05/2018 

Press notice date:  31/01/2019

Case officer site visit date: n/a

Neighbour consultation letters sent:  12/04/2018 

Internal services consulted: 

Ecology Officer
Environmental Protection Team Formal Consultation  [Noise / Air Quality / Land 
Contamination / Ventilation]
Flood and Drainage Team
Waste Management

Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted:

Environment Agency
Metropolitan Police Service (Designing out Crime)
Thames Water - Development Planning

Neighbour and local groups consulted:

206-210 Ilderton Road London SE15 1NT 2 Barnaby House Manor Grove SE15 1AN
Unit 7 Canterbury Industrial Park SE15 1NP 3 Barnaby House Manor Grove SE15 1AN
224 Ilderton Road London SE15 1NT 4 Barnaby House Manor Grove SE15 1AN
182-196 Ilderton Road London SE15 1NT 1 Barnaby House Manor Grove SE15 1AN
214 Ilderton Road London SE15 1NT 24a Manor Grove London SE15 1SX
24 Manor Grove London SE15 1SX 24b Manor Grove London SE15 1SX
River Of Life Pentecostal Church 12-38 Hatcham 
Road SE15 1TW

9 Barnaby House Manor Grove SE15 1AN

Unit 5 Canterbury Industrial Park SE15 1NP First Floor 96-108 Ormside Street SE15 
1TF

Unit 9 Canterbury Industrial Park 
[...]
n of a building ranging in height from 2 to 9 storeys 
comprising 915.5sqm of B1 commercial and employment space at ground and first floor levels and 33 residential 
flats over the second to eight floor levels, with 3 residential parking spaces accessed from Hatcham Road.

At: IBERIA HOUSE, 2 HATCHAM ROAD, LONDON SE15 1TW

In accordance with application received on 08/12/2017    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Existing plans: 

IBH-P001-S2-P0 - Site location Plan

Proposed Plans 

IBH-P010-S2-P2 - Block Plan
IBH-P100-S2-P5 - Ground Floor Plan 
IBH-P101-S2-P4 - First Floor Plan 
IBH-P102-S2-P4 - Second Floor Plan
IBH-P103-S2-P3 - Third Floor Plan
IBH-P104-S2-P3 - Fourth Floor Plan
IBH-P105-S2-P3 - Fifth Floor Plan
IBH-P106-S2-P3 - Sixth Floor Plan
IBH-P107-S2-P3 - Seventh Floor Plan
IBH-P108-S2-P3 - Eighth Floor Plan
IBH-P110-S2-P2  - Roof Plan

Elevations:

IBH-P200-S2-P3 - South Elevations 
IBH-P201-S2-P3 - West Elevations
IBH-P202-S2-P3 - North Elecation 
IBH-P203-S2-P3 - East Elevation
IBH-P500-S2-P3 - South Elevation, Building Height

Sections :

IBH-P300-S2-P3 - Section AA
IBH-P301-S2-P3 - Section BB
IBH-P302-S2-P3 - Section CC

Design, heritage, trees, landscaping and archaeological documentation

· IBH-P603-S2-P0 - Design and Access Statement  [dated December  2017, produced by Stephen Dacy Peter Smith 
Architects]
· Arboricultural Report  [dated 06.11.2017, produced by DRYAD tree specialists]

Flood risk and drainage documentation

54



· Flood Risk Assessment & Drainage Strategy - [23.11.2017, produced by MLM Conslting Engineers Limited, reference 
JRC/618873/RA]

Environmental and sustainability information

· Daylight & Sunlight to Neighbouring Residential Properties [dated December 2017, produced by Right of Light 
Consulting]
· Daylight & Sunlight (within development) [dated December 2017, produced by Right of Light Consulting]

· Energy Statement’ -  [dated October 2017, produced by AJ Energy Consultants Limited]
· Air Quality Assessment’ [dated 13.11.
[...]
rd in 
accordance with Chapter 12, paragraph 141 of the National Planning Policy Framework, policy 12 of the Core 

64



Strategy 2011 and saved policy 3.19 of the Southwark Plan 2007

 
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 
The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

The pre-application service was used for this application and the advice given was followed.

The application was validated promptly.

The applicant was advised of amendments needed to make the proposed development, in the view of officers, 
acceptable. The applicant made the requested amendments.

65



This page is intentionally blank.



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Virginia Wynn-Jones/Everton Roberts, Constitutional 

Team, Tel: 020 7525 7420

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM

Kevin Fenton
Simon Bevan 
Jacquelyne Green

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Virginia Wynn-Jones/Everton Roberts

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 21 May 2019

1
1
4

1

1

1

7

25


	Agenda
	 
	5 Minutes
	6 North Peckham Healthy Streets Project - To release £138,000 from the S106 agreement associated with the development, to deliver public realm and highways improvements in the area between Burgess Park and Peckham Road
	7 Development Management
	7.1 Iberia House, 2 Hatcham Road, London SE15 1TW
	Report: Iberia House, 2 Hatcham Road, London SE15 1TW
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	 
	Distribution Open 2019_20






Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Monday 29 July 2019

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Monday 29 July 
2019 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve) 
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning) 
Jon Gorst (Legal Services) 
Colin Wilson (Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road)
Alistair Huggett (Planning Projects Manager)
Pip Howson (Transport Policy)
Alicia Chaumard (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Kath Whittam and Cleo Soanes.  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7.1
 Members’ pack relating to item 7.1.



2

Planning Committee - Monday 29 July 2019

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the chair.

6. NORTH PECKHAM HEALTHY STREETS PROJECT - TO RELEASE £138,000 FROM 
THE S106 AGREEMENT ASSOCIATED WITH THE DEVELOPMENT, TO DELIVER 
PUBLIC REALM AND HIGHWAYS IMPROVEMENTS IN THE AREA BETWEEN 
BURGESS PARK AND PECKHAM ROAD 

The officer introduced the report and answered questions put by councillors. 

RESOLVED: 

That the release of £138,000 of Section 106 funding, from the development listed 
in the report, to deliver public realm and highways improvements in the North 
Peckham area as set out in the report, be authorised.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

7.1    IBERIA HOUSE, 2 HATCHAM ROAD, LONDON SE15 1TW 

PROPOSAL:

Demolition of existing light industrial building and construction of a building ranging in 
height from 2 to 9 storeys comprising 1,302 sqm of B1 commercial and employment space 
at ground and first floor levels and 33 residential flats over the second to eighth floor 
levels, with 2 residential parking spaces accessed from Hatcham Road.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the committee 



3

Planning Committee - Monday 29 July 2019

asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present who wished to address the meeting. 

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions posed by the 
committee.

There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors present at the meeting and wishing to speak.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the applicant entering into a 
satisfactory legal agreement and subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
addendum report, including an amended condition regarding the protection of B1 
floor space to include the ground and first floor levels.    

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 29 December 2019, 
the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate 
for the reasons set out in paragraph 191 of the report.

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


